R E P O R T S
ing from positions 28 to 1477(Escherichia coli 165
rRNA numbering) by using distance matrix and max-
imum-likelihood methods and the ARB program
package [J. Felsenstein, PHYLlP (phylogeny inference
package), version 3 . 5 ~  (University of Washington,
Seattle, WA, 1993); B. L. Maidak et a/., Nucleic Acids
Res. 24, 82 (1996); 0. Strunk and W. Ludwig, ARB: A

type PPP2RlB allele. The matched lym-
phoblastoid cell line BL2009 has both
G2,,+A and wild-type coding sequences
(18), which suggests that the lung cancer
patient fiom which these cells are derived
harbors a germline mutation in the
PPP2RlB gene. Although it is possible that
this alteration is a polymorphism rather
than a mutation, it was not detected in 200
other normal and malignant cell lines. The
Ptg 2. Mutations of the PP-78 A
# h e  in cancer cell lines and primary
on. (A) RT-PCR ampUflcation of
coding sequence of PPPZRlB de- P
EM450, normal control Lung tissues
" ia i i  rf$ed from lung cancer cell line
8 and CCD-19, matched lym-
d cell line BL7 and an un-
W9 to 1066 show a 135-bp deletion in one allele but not in the other
dele of primary lung tumor T12.
alteration GlygO+Asp was found in two
separate tumors and not in surrounding nor-
mal tissue, which suggests that this site
may be a hot spot for mutation. One colon
a d e n d m a ,  T25, had two alterations in
the same PPP2RlB allele (Table 1). Many of
the alterations affect conserved amino acids
within the repeat sequences necessary for
PP2A-A$ binding to the catalytic C subunit
(16) and thus may destabilize the enzyme
complex. In particular, deletions and frame-
shifts that alter repeats 11 to 15 (Fig. 1Q) are
www.sciencernag.org SCIENCE VOL 282 9 OCTOBER 1998
R E P O R T S
likely to affect binding of PP2A-AP and en-
zyme activity (1 6).
Single nucleotide alterations were con-
firmed at the genomic level by sequencing of
PCR-amplified genomic sequence from tumor
samples T64, T68, H838, and H2009. Addi-
tional noncoding alterations were detected, in-
cluding a G+T transversion in H220 in an
exonlintron boundary, which presumably leads
to a splicing error resulting in the loss of one
exon, as well as the observed frameshift dele-
tion. The PPP2RIB genes from tumors T9 and
T12 each cany a point mutation inside intron 8
that could also lead to splicing errors responsi-
ble for the observed deletion. None of the se-
quence changes identified in primary tumor
genomic DNA were detected in the genomic
DNA from adjacent normal tissue (19).
To determine if the sequence alterations in
PPP2RIB might produce biochemical chang-
es leading to altered PP2A activity, we per-
formed irnmunoblot analysis with anti-
PP2A-AP immunoglobulin. Lung cancer line
H1450 has two PPP2RlB alterations, a dele-
tion in one PPP2RIB allele, and a missense
mutation in the other allele of PPP2RIB.
Lysates of H1450 were found to contain an
immunoreactive truncated PP2A-AP protein
of 45 kD in addition to the wild-type 65-kD
PP2A-A protein (Fig. 3A). This alteration
might be expected to compromise a highly
conserved region of the protein necessary for
PP2A-AP to form a functional trimer with
PP2A-B and PP2A-C (20). To determine
whether PP2A-C binding was altered, we
coimmunoprecipitated the PP2A-A, PP2A-B,
and PP2A-C subunits with a polyclonal anti-
body against the PP2A-C subunit (Fig. 3B).
H 1450 lysates showed a decreased amount of